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Brazilian Banks

BCB’s credit data for January, published today (25), showed a 10.1% YoY increase in credit balance, with 8.3% growth in the Corporate and 11.1% in the Individuals portfolio. These figures

indicate a slight deceleration in the credit market vs. last month figures (+10.3%, +8.2% and +11.7% YoY, respectively), largely due to an expected seasonal decrease in MoM terms. NPL

+90 increased slightly MoM, reaching 4.2% (vs. 4.0% in Dec’25). This reflects an increase for both Corporate and Individuals. For the Agribusiness, we note another pressured month for

NPL +90 levels, reaching 7.3% for Individuals (+80 bps MoM). It’s worth noting a -80 bps MoM decrease in NPL 15-90 among market-rate loans for Individuals, reaching 3.8%. Despite this

improvement in the early delinquency levels, we remember that 1Q has a low concentration of maturities in the agri segment, so we believe it is still too early to take a more optimistic view

on the sector’s recovery. Regarding Private Payroll loans, January showed a strong MoM growth acceleration (+8.6% in Jan’26 vs. +7.5% in Dec’25) in the balance, with new concessions

accelerating to +35.8% MoM (vs. +1.6% in Dec’25). Avg. rates for this type of credit remain high, reaching 57.4% in the month (vs. 56.2% in Dec’25). Default rate increased by +20 bps,

reaching 5.6%. As a result, we still see a positive combination for banks of a controlled trend for NPLs rates and high avg. rates, benefiting players that originate the product at a selective

and disciplined way. Overall, we see Jan’26 credit data as neutral for banks, as credit balance slightly decelerated, as expected, without considerable pressure on NPLs. Furthermore, early

NPL figures in Agri continue to soften, which we see as potentially positive read for BBAS, yet it seems too early to become more constructive on the thesis.
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Private Payroll carried strong momentum into 2026; Agri Early NPLs Ease
Banks & Non-Bank Financials

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Balance. In January, Brazilian overall credit balance increased 10.1% YoY (flat MoM). On the corporate credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Agribusiness credit line; while

the negative highlight was the Auto credit line. On the individual credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Credit Card; while the negative highlight was the Agribusiness.

Concession. Brazilian overall credit concession increased 10.6% YoY (-18.9% MoM). On the corporate credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Agribusiness credit line; while

the negative highlight was the Auto credit line. On the individual credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Agribusiness; while the negative highlight was the Real Estate.

Interest Rate. Overall credit interest rate increased 290bps YoY (+70bps MoM). On the corporate credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Overdraft credit line; while the

negative highlight was the Working Capital credit line. On the individual credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Credit Card; while the negative highlight was the Auto.

Delinquency. Credit delinquency increased 106bps YoY (+22bps MoM). On the corporate credit segment, the main negative highlight was the Overdraft credit line; while the positive

highlight was the Working Capital credit line. On the individual credit segment, the main negative highlight was the Agribusiness; while the positive highlight was the Real Estate.
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Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ

Nonearmarked  Loans 4,057 4,096 3,747 -0.9% 8.3% 593 716 541 -17.2% 9.7% 47.8% 46.6% 42.5% 120 bps 538 bps 5.5% 5.4% 4.4% 17 bps 110 bps

Corporate 1,586 1,638 1,549 -3.2% 2.4% 262 353 238 -25.8% 10.1% 25.2% 23.6% 24.1% 165 bps 107 bps 3.4% 3.1% 2.8% 23 bps 52 bps

Individuals 2,471 2,457 2,198 0.5% 12.4% 388 416 351 -6.8% 10.3% 61.0% 60.1% 54.3% 88 bps 672 bps 7.0% 6.9% 5.6% 9 bps 138 bps

Earmarked  Loans 3,058 3,034 2,717 0.8% 12.6% 58 87 48 -32.9% 20.9% 11.6% 11.4% 11.8% 21 bps -19 bps 2.5% 2.2% 1.5% 31 bps 105 bps

Corporate 1,069 1,063 901 0.5% 18.5% 24 43 16 -45.2% 52.0% 13.0% 12.2% 13.7% 82 bps -69 bps 1.5% 1.4% 1.2% 7 bps 26 bps

Individuals 1,990 1,972 1,816 0.9% 9.6% 34 43 32 -20.7% 6.0% 11.2% 11.2% 11.3% 3 bps -7 bps 3.1% 2.7% 1.6% 43 bps 148 bps

Total 7,116 7,130 6,464 -0.2% 10.1% 651 803 589 -18.9% 10.6% 32.8% 32.1% 29.9% 70 bps 290 bps 4.2% 4.0% 3.2% 17 bps 101 bps

DelinquencyInterest RateConcessionBalance
Summary | R$ bn



2EQUITY RESEARCH

0 0 0 

142 179 223

112 121 113

31 47 68

249 193 19

73 72 73

Banks & Non-Bank Financials

Summary

Summary
04. Balance

05. Concession

06. Interest Rate

07. Delinquency

08. Charts

Breakdown by Sector
11. Payroll

14. Auto

17. Credit Card

20. Overdraft

23. Real State

26. Agro

29. Working Capital

Monthly Data
33. Balance

34. Concession

35. Interest Rate

36. Delinquency



3EQUITY RESEARCH

0 0 0 

142 179 223

112 121 113

31 47 68

249 193 19

73 72 73

Banks & Non-Bank Financials

Summary



4EQUITY RESEARCH

0 0 0 

142 179 223

112 121 113

31 47 68

249 193 19

73 72 73

Banks & Non-Bank Financials

Credit Balance. In January, Brazilian overall credit balance increased 10.1% Y/Y, but stayed flat on a monthly analysis. On the corporate credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Agribusiness credit

line, which increased 25.5% Y/Y and was up 2.1% M/M; while the negative highlight was the Auto credit line, which increased 1.6% Y/Y, but stayed flat on a monthly analysis. On the individual credit segment,

the main positive highlight was the Credit Card credit line, which increased 16.1% Y/Y, but was down by -1% M/M; while the negative highlight was the Agribusiness credit line, which increased 4.8% Y/Y and

was up 1.6% M/M.

Table 01: Balance Breakdown – Main Lines (R$ bln)

Balance Breakdown

Detailing BCB’s Balance Data

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Balance | R$ bln
Monthly data Growth % of Total

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25

Nonearmarked Loans 4,057 4,096 3,747 -1% 8% 57% 57% 58%

Corporate 1,586 1,638 1,549 -3% 2% 22% 23% 24%

Working Capital 500 506 489 -1% 2% 7% 7% 8%

Overdraft 20 18 17 10% 14% 0% 0% 0%

Auto 142 143 140 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Credit Card 52 57 43 -8% 22% 1% 1% 1%

Individuals 2,471 2,457 2,198 1% 12% 35% 34% 34%

Payroll 743 734 686 1% 8% 10% 10% 11%

Overdraft 44 41 38 7% 14% 1% 1% 1%

Auto 404 398 351 2% 15% 6% 6% 5%

Credit Card 712 719 613 -1% 16% 10% 10% 9%

Earmarked Loans 3,058 3,034 2,717 1% 13% 43% 43% 42%

Corporate 1,069 1,063 901 1% 19% 15% 15% 14%

Agribusiness 112 110 89 2% 25% 2% 2% 1%

Real Estate 73 72 62 1% 18% 1% 1% 1%

BNDES 480 482 436 0% 10% 7% 7% 7%

Individuals 1,990 1,972 1,816 1% 10% 28% 28% 28%

Agribusiness 567 558 541 2% 5% 8% 8% 8%

Real Estate 1,315 1,306 1,177 1% 12% 18% 18% 18%

Total 7,116 7,130 6,464 0% 10% - - -
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Credit Concession. In January, Brazilian overall credit concession increased 10.6% Y/Y, but was down by -18.9% M/M. On the corporate credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Agribusiness credit

line, which increased 145.6% Y/Y, but was down by -49.6% M/M; while the negative highlight was the Auto credit line, which decreased -6.9% Y/Y and was down -38.3% M/M. On the individual credit segment,

the main positive highlight was the Agribusiness credit line, which increased 36.5% Y/Y, but was down by -17.5% M/M; while the negative highlight was the Real Estate credit line, which decreased -1.8% Y/Y

and was down -21.6% M/M.

Table 02: Concession Breakdown - Main Lines (R$ bln)

Concession Breakdown

Detailing BCB’s Concession Data

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Concession | R$ bln
Monthly data Growth % of Total

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25

Nonearmarked Loans 593 716 541 -17% 10% 91% 89% 92%

Corporate 262 353 238 -26% 10% 40% 44% 40%

Working Capital 39 58 20 -33% 95% 6% 7% 3%

Overdraft 25 26 25 -1% 2% 4% 3% 4%

Auto 3 5 4 -38% -7% 1% 1% 1%

Credit Card 23 27 18 -15% 26% 3% 3% 3%

Individuals 388 416 351 -7% 10% 59% 52% 60%

Payroll 21 18 19 17% 11% 3% 2% 3%

Overdraft 47 49 44 -4% 6% 7% 6% 8%

Auto 20 23 17 -14% 20% 3% 3% 3%

Credit Card 272 299 244 -9% 12% 42% 37% 41%

Earmarked Loans 58 87 48 -33% 21% 9% 11% 8%

Corporate 24 43 16 -45% 52% 4% 5% 3%

Agribusiness 5 9 2 -50% 146% 1% 1% 0%

Real Estate 2 4 2 -35% 32% 0% 0% 0%

BNDES 6 19 5 -68% 34% 1% 2% 1%

Individuals 34 43 32 -21% 6% 5% 5% 6%

Agribusiness 15 18 11 -17% 37% 2% 2% 2%

Real Estate 17 21 17 -22% -2% 3% 3% 3%

Total 651 803 589 -19% 11% - - -
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Credit Interest rate. In January, Brazilian overall credit interest rate increased 290bps Y/Y and was up 70bps M/M. On the corporate credit segment, the main positive highlight was the Overdraft credit line,

which increased 3326bps Y/Y and was up 2583bps M/M; while the negative highlight was the Working Capital credit line, which decreased -130bps Y/Y, but was up 113bps M/M. On the individual credit

segment, the main positive highlight was the Credit Card credit line, which increased 940bps Y/Y and was up 172bps M/M; while the negative highlight was the Auto credit line, which decreased -181bps Y/Y,

but was up 127bps M/M.

Table 03: Interest Rate Breakdown - Main Lines (%)

Interest Rate Breakdown

Detailing BCB’s Interest Rate Data

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Interest Rate | %
Monthly data Growth Historical Values

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Last 9 Years

Nonearmarked Loans 47.8% 46.6% 42.5% 120 bps 538 bps

Corporate 25.2% 23.6% 24.1% 165 bps 107 bps

Working Capital 24.6% 23.4% 25.9% 113 bps -130 bps

Overdraft 369.6% 343.7% 336.3% 2,583 bps 3,326 bps

Auto 18.8% 18.4% 19.8% 37 bps -95 bps

Credit Card 57.8% 39.6% 49.8% 1,812 bps 797 bps

Individuals 61.0% 60.1% 54.3% 88 bps 672 bps

Payroll 27.4% 27.1% 25.1% 33 bps 229 bps

Overdraft 138.7% 138.9% 135.5% -16 bps 319 bps

Auto 27.7% 26.4% 29.5% 127 bps -181 bps

Credit Card 89.6% 87.9% 80.2% 172 bps 940 bps

Earmarked Loans 11.6% 11.4% 11.8% 21 bps -19 bps

Corporate 13.0% 12.2% 13.7% 82 bps -69 bps

Agribusiness 12.3% 12.5% 13.2% -26 bps -89 bps

Real Estate 11.7% 12.7% 11.8% -94 bps -5 bps

BNDES 14.0% 10.0% 11.1% 394 bps 284 bps

Individuals 11.2% 11.2% 11.3% 3 bps -7 bps

Agribusiness 11.1% 11.6% 11.4% -50 bps -24 bps

Real Estate 11.0% 10.8% 11.0% 18 bps -2 bps

Total 32.8% 32.1% 29.9% 70 bps 290 bps
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Delinquency | %
Monthly data Growth Historical Values

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Last 9 Years

Nonearmarked Loans 5.5% 5.4% 4.4% 17 bps 110 bps

Corporate 3.4% 3.1% 2.8% 23 bps 52 bps

Working Capital 4.0% 3.9% 4.2% 14 bps -19 bps

Overdraft 20.5% 22.7% 16.1% -215 bps 447 bps

Auto 4.0% 3.7% 2.6% 29 bps 135 bps

Credit Card 8.2% 7.7% 6.0% 55 bps 225 bps

Individuals 7.0% 6.9% 5.6% 9 bps 138 bps

Payroll 2.7% 2.8% 2.4% -9 bps 29 bps

Overdraft 16.5% 17.3% 13.1% -88 bps 340 bps

Auto 5.6% 5.6% 4.4% 2 bps 124 bps

Credit Card 9.2% 9.0% 7.1% 24 bps 207 bps

Earmarked Loans 2.5% 2.2% 1.5% 31 bps 105 bps

Corporate 1.5% 1.4% 1.2% 7 bps 26 bps

Agribusiness 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 6 bps 27 bps

Real Estate 0.8% 1.0% 0.6% -17 bps 27 bps

BNDES 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 2 bps 3 bps

Individuals 3.1% 2.7% 1.6% 43 bps 148 bps

Agribusiness 7.3% 6.5% 2.7% 85 bps 467 bps

Real Estate 1.3% 1.1% 1.2% 26 bps 16 bps

Total 4.2% 4.0% 3.2% 22 bps 106 bps

Credit delinquency. In January, Brazilian overall credit delinquency increased 106bps Y/Y and was up 22bps M/M. On the corporate credit segment, the main negative highlight was the Overdraft credit line,

which increased 447bps Y/Y, but was down by -215bps M/M; while the positive highlight was the Working Capital credit line, which decreased -19bps Y/Y, but was up 14bps M/M. On the individual credit

segment, the main negative highlight was the Agribusiness credit line, which increased 467bps Y/Y and was up 85bps M/M; while the positive highlight was the Real Estate credit line, which increased 16bps

Y/Y and was up 26bps M/M.

Table 04: Delinquency Breakdown - Main Lines (%)

Delinquency Breakdown

Detailing BCB’s Delinquency Data

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Balance & Provision Charts

Chart 02: Balance – Corporate - Breakdown by size (R$ bln)

Chart 03: Balance - Breakdown by type (R$ bln) Chart 04: Provision - Breakdown by type of institution (%)

Chart 01: Balance - Breakdown by type of institution (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Delinquency Charts

Chart 06: Delinquency - Breakdown by type of institution (%)Chart 05: Delinquency - Breakdown by size (%)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Breakdown by Sector
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Payroll Charts (1/3)

Chart 08: Delinquency - Payroll Vs Standard Individual (%)

Chart 09: Concession - Payroll Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %) Chart 10: Interest Rate - Payroll Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 07: Balance - Payroll Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Payroll Charts (2/3)

Chart 12: Delinquency - Breakdown of Payroll (%)

Chart 13: Concession – Breakdown of Payroll Growth (Y/Y- %) Chart 14: Interest Rate - Breakdown of Payroll Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 11: Balance – Breakdown of Payroll Growth (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Payroll Charts (3/3)

Chart 15: Balance - Breakdown of Payroll (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Auto Charts (1/3)

Chart 17: Delinquency - Auto Individual Vs Standard Individual (%)

Chart 18: Concession - Auto Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %) Chart 19: Interest Rate – Auto Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 16: Balance - Auto Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Auto Charts (2/3)

Chart 21: Delinquency - Auto Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (%)

Chart 22: Concession - Auto Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %) Chart 23: Interest Rate - Auto Corporate Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 20: Balance - Auto Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y -%)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Auto Charts (3/3)

Chart 24: Balance - Individual Vs Corporate (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Credit Card Charts (1/3)

Chart 26: Delinquency - Credit Card Individual Vs Standard Individual (%)

Chart 27: Concession - Credit Card Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %) Chart 28: Interest Rate - Credit Card Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 25: Balance - Credit Card Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y -%)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Credit Card Charts (2/3)

Chart 30: Delinquency - Credit Card Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (%)

Chart 31: Concession - Credit Card Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %) Chart 32: Interest Rate - Credit Card Corporate Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 29: Balance - Credit Card Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y -%)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Credit Card Charts (3/3)

Chart 34: Concession - Credit Card Breakdown (Y/Y - %)

Chart 35: Balance - Credit Card Breakdown (Y/Y - %) 

Chart 33: Balance - Individual Vs Corporate (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Overdraft Charts (1/3)

Chart 37: Delinquency - Overdraft Individual Vs Standard Individual (%)

Chart 38: Concession - Overdraft Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %) Chart 39: Interest Rate - Overdraft Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 36: Balance - Overdraft Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y- %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Overdraft Charts (2/3)

Chart 41: Delinquency - Overdraft Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (%)

Chart 42: Concession - Overdraft Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %) Chart 43: Interest Rate - Overdraft Corporate Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 40: Balance - Overdraft Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y- %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Overdraft Charts (3/3)

Chart 44: Balance - Individual Vs Corporate (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Real Estate Charts (1/3)

Chart 46: Delinquency - Real Estate Individual Vs Standard Individual (%)

Chart 47: Concession - Real Estate Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %) Chart 48: Interest Rate - Real Estate Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 45: Balance - Real Estate Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Real Estate Charts (2/3)

Chart 50: Delinquency - Real Estate Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (%)

Chart 51: Concession - Real Estate Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %) Chart 52: Interest Rate - Real Estate Corporate Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 49: Balance - Real Estate Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Real Estate Charts (3/3)

Chart 54: Balance - At market rates Vs At eamarked rates (R$ bln)

Chart 55: Individual Concession - At market rates Vs At eamarked rates (Y/Y - %) Chart 56: Corporate Concession - At market rates Vs At eamarked rates (Y/Y - %)

Chart 53: Balance - Individual Vs Corporate (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Agro Charts (1/3)

Chart 58: Delinquency - Agro Individual Vs Standard Individual (%)

Chart 59: Concession - Agro Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %) Chart 60: Interest Rate - Agro Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 57: Balance - Agro Vs Standard Individual (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Agro Charts (2/3)

Chart 62: Delinquency - Agro Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (%)

Chart 63: Concession - Agro Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %) Chart 64: Interest Rate - Agro Corporate Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 61: Balance - Agro Corporate Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Agro Charts (3/3)

Chart 66: Balance - At market rates Vs At eamarked rates (R$ bln)

Chart 67: Individual Concession - At market rates Vs At eamarked rates (Y/Y -%) Chart 68: Corporate Concession - At market rates Vs At eamarked rates (Y/Y- %)

Chart 65: Balance - Individual Vs Corporate (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Working Capital Charts (1/3)

Chart 70: Delinquency - Working Capital Vs Standard Corporate (%)

Chart 71: Concession - Working Capital Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y -%) Chart 72: Interest Rate - Working Capital Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 69: Balance - Working Capital Vs Standard Corporate (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Working Capital Charts (2/3)

Chart 74: Delinquency - Working Capital Breakdown (%)

Chart 75: Concession Breakdown - Working Capital Growth (Y/Y -%) Chart 76: Interest Rate - Working Capital Breakdown Vs SELIC rate (%)

Chart 73: Balance Breakdown - Working Capital Growth (Y/Y - %)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Working Capital Charts (3/3)

Chart 77: Balance - Breakdown of Working Capital (R$ bln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials

Monthly Data
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Balance Monthly Table

Table 05: Balance Breakdown – Complete Table (R$ mln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Balance | R$ mln
Horizontal Common-Size Analysis Vertical Common-Size Analysis

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ
Nonearmarked  Loans 4,057,245 4,095,746 3,747,188 -1% 8% 57% 57% 58% -42 bps -95 bps

Corporate 1,586,359 1,638,292 1,549,064 -3% 2% 22% 23% 24% -68 bps -167 bps
Receivables Discount 174,421 209,449 192,424 -17% -9% 2% 3% 3% -49 bps -53 bps
Checking Discounts 3,770 3,774 4,189 0% -10% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps -1 bps
Credit Card Discounts 105,257 106,187 91,868 -1% 15% 1% 1% 1% -1 bps 6 bps
Working Capital 500,333 506,093 489,496 -1% 2% 7% 7% 8% -7 bps -54 bps
Guaranteed Account 46,312 44,721 43,098 4% 7% 1% 1% 1% 2 bps -2 bps
Overdraft 19,864 18,028 17,374 10% 14% 0% 0% 0% 3 bps 1 bps
Auto 142,097 142,509 139,882 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0 bps -17 bps
Other Goods 36,859 37,708 39,184 -2% -6% 1% 1% 1% -1 bps -9 bps
Leasing | Auto 4,082 3,848 3,046 6% 34% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 1 bps
Leasing | Other 20,842 20,749 19,401 0% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps -1 bps
Vendor 3,552 3,862 2,847 -8% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 1 bps
Compror 16,796 18,571 17,295 -10% -3% 0% 0% 0% -2 bps -3 bps
Credit Card 52,449 56,825 43,150 -8% 22% 1% 1% 1% -6 bps 7 bps
ACC 113,727 116,724 111,200 -3% 2% 2% 2% 2% -4 bps -12 bps
Import Financing 7,653 7,817 8,242 -2% -7% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps -2 bps
Export Financing 135,815 137,380 138,515 -1% -2% 2% 2% 2% -2 bps -23 bps
Foreign Lendings 30,529 32,750 35,491 -7% -14% 0% 0% 1% -3 bps -12 bps
Other 172,002 171,298 152,363 0% 13% 2% 2% 2% 1 bps 6 bps

Individuals 2,470,886 2,457,454 2,198,124 1% 12% 35% 34% 34% 26 bps 72 bps
Overdraft 43,599 40,649 38,308 7% 14% 1% 1% 1% 4 bps 2 bps
Personal Loans 1,134,659 1,122,217 1,022,738 1% 11% 16% 16% 16% 21 bps 13 bps

Nonearmarked 392,078 388,554 336,250 1% 17% 6% 5% 5% 6 bps 31 bps
Payroll 742,581 733,664 686,487 1% 8% 10% 10% 11% 15 bps -18 bps

Payroll | Public Sector 380,112 379,801 368,478 0% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2 bps -36 bps

Payroll | Private Sector 83,226 76,659 40,731 9% 104% 1% 1% 1% 9 bps 54 bps

Payroll | Retirees 279,243 277,203 277,278 1% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4 bps -36 bps
Auto 404,284 397,950 350,512 2% 15% 6% 6% 5% 10 bps 26 bps
Other Goods 26,446 26,407 27,091 0% -2% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps -5 bps
Credit Card 711,763 719,076 613,282 -1% 16% 10% 10% 9% -8 bps 52 bps
Leasing | Auto 8 9 19 -11% -58% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 0 bps
Leasing | Other 582 556 565 5% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 0 bps
Checking Discounts 1,493 1,506 1,609 -1% -7% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 0 bps
Renegotiations 84,808 85,038 88,822 0% -5% 1% 1% 1% 0 bps -18 bps
Other 63,244 64,046 55,179 -1% 15% 1% 1% 1% -1 bps 4 bps

Earmarked  Loans 3,058,331 3,034,476 2,717,237 1% 13% 43% 43% 42% 42 bps 95 bps
Corporate 1,068,501 1,062,953 901,380 1% 19% 15% 15% 14% 11 bps 107 bps

Agribusiness 112,176 109,880 89,399 2% 25% 2% 2% 1% 4 bps 19 bps
Real Estate 72,766 72,292 61,890 1% 18% 1% 1% 1% 1 bps 7 bps
BNDES 480,298 482,112 436,406 0% 10% 7% 7% 7% -1 bps 0 bps
Other 403,262 398,670 313,685 1% 29% 6% 6% 5% 8 bps 81 bps

Individuals 1,989,830 1,971,523 1,815,857 1% 10% 28% 28% 28% 31 bps -13 bps
Agribusiness 567,095 558,348 541,214 2% 5% 8% 8% 8% 14 bps -40 bps
Real Estate 1,315,482 1,306,135 1,177,021 1% 12% 18% 18% 18% 17 bps 28 bps
BNDES 94,875 94,405 85,520 0% 11% 1% 1% 1% 1 bps 1 bps
Microcredit 9,256 9,443 9,325 -2% -1% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps -1 bps
Other 3,122 3,192 2,776 -2% 12% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 0 bps

Total 7,115,576 7,130,222 6,464,425 0% 10% 100% 100% 100% 0 bps 0 bps
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Banks & Non-Bank Financials
Concession Monthly Table

Table 06: Concession Breakdown – Complete Table (R$ mln)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Concessions | R$ mln
Horizontal Common-Size Analysis Vertical Common-Size Analysis

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ
Nonearmarked  Loans 593,343 716,328 540,718 -17% 10% 91% 89% 92% 186 bps -76 bps

Corporate 262,116 353,213 238,004 -26% 10% 40% 44% 40% -376 bps -19 bps
Receivables Discount 62,803 111,400 70,922 -44% -11% 10% 14% 12% -423 bps -241 bps
Checking Discounts 312 374 384 -17% -19% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps -2 bps
Credit Card Discounts 53,455 58,436 43,361 -9% 23% 8% 7% 7% 93 bps 84 bps
Working Capital 38,862 57,826 19,914 -33% 95% 6% 7% 3% -124 bps 258 bps
Guaranteed Account 21,686 23,211 20,076 -7% 8% 3% 3% 3% 44 bps -8 bps
Overdraft 25,352 25,678 24,914 -1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 69 bps -34 bps
Auto 3,259 5,279 3,501 -38% -7% 1% 1% 1% -16 bps -9 bps
Other Goods 1,170 1,904 1,463 -39% -20% 0% 0% 0% -6 bps -7 bps
Leasing | Auto 74 170 215 -56% -66% 0% 0% 0% -1 bps -3 bps
Leasing | Other 590 846 684 -30% -14% 0% 0% 0% -1 bps -3 bps
Vendor 800 1,507 813 -47% -2% 0% 0% 0% -6 bps -2 bps
Compror 5,736 11,863 8,622 -52% -33% 1% 1% 1% -60 bps -58 bps
Credit Card 22,705 26,706 18,062 -15% 26% 3% 3% 3% 16 bps 42 bps
ACC 10,607 13,024 12,785 -19% -17% 2% 2% 2% 1 bps -54 bps
Import Financing 1,325 1,333 2,407 -1% -45% 0% 0% 0% 4 bps -21 bps
Export Financing 9,071 7,128 7,451 27% 22% 1% 1% 1% 50 bps 13 bps
Foreign Lendings 89 239 113 -63% -21% 0% 0% 0% -2 bps -1 bps
Other 9,314 12,063 5,743 -23% 62% 1% 2% 1% -7 bps 45 bps

Individuals 331,227 363,115 302,714 -9% 9% 51% 45% 51% 562 bps -57 bps
Overdraft 46,957 48,968 44,477 -4% 6% 7% 6% 8% 111 bps -35 bps
Personal Loans 44,159 39,927 41,997 11% 5% 7% 5% 7% 181 bps -35 bps

Nonearmarked 22,956 21,741 22,880 6% 0% 4% 3% 4% 82 bps -36 bps
Payroll 21,203 18,186 19,117 17% 11% 3% 2% 3% 99 bps 1 bps

Payroll | Public Sector 7,250 6,276 7,705 16% -6% 1% 1% 1% 33 bps -20 bps

Payroll | Private Sector 9,212 6,786 1,698 36% 443% 1% 1% 0% 57 bps 113 bps

Payroll | Retirees 4,742 5,124 9,714 -7% -51% 1% 1% 2% 9 bps -92 bps
Auto 19,914 23,105 16,649 -14% 20% 3% 3% 3% 18 bps 23 bps
Other Goods 1,068 1,224 1,267 -13% -16% 0% 0% 0% 1 bps -5 bps
Credit Card 272,490 298,818 243,762 -9% 12% 42% 37% 41% 461 bps 43 bps
Leasing | Auto 0 0 0 - - 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 0 bps
Leasing | Other 28 26 0 8% #DIV/0! 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 0 bps
Checking Discounts 9 21 22 -57% -59% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps 0 bps
Renegotiations 3,803 4,460 4,389 -15% -13% 1% 1% 1% 3 bps -16 bps
Other 2,933 3,762 3,318 -22% -12% 0% 0% 1% -2 bps -11 bps

Earmarked  Loans 58,110 86,584 48,056 -33% 21% 9% 11% 8% -186 bps 76 bps
Corporate 23,701 43,219 15,595 -45% 52% 4% 5% 3% -174 bps 99 bps

Agribusiness 4,682 9,296 1,906 -50% 146% 1% 1% 0% -44 bps 39 bps
Real Estate 2,467 3,811 1,871 -35% 32% 0% 0% 0% -10 bps 6 bps
BNDES 6,059 19,075 4,534 -68% 34% 1% 2% 1% -145 bps 16 bps
Other 10,493 11,037 7,283 -5% 44% 2% 1% 1% 24 bps 37 bps

Individuals 34,409 43,365 32,461 -21% 6% 5% 5% 6% -12 bps -23 bps
Agribusiness 15,157 18,361 11,103 -17% 37% 2% 2% 2% 4 bps 44 bps
Real Estate 16,786 21,411 17,098 -22% -2% 3% 3% 3% -9 bps -33 bps
BNDES 1,378 1,993 2,556 -31% -46% 0% 0% 0% -4 bps -22 bps
Microcredit 1,045 1,532 1,590 -32% -34% 0% 0% 0% -3 bps -11 bps
Other 43 69 114 -38% -62% 0% 0% 0% 0 bps -1 bps

Total 651,453 802,912 588,774 -19% 11% 100% 100% 100% 0 bps 0 bps
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Table 07: Interest Rate Breakdown – Complete Table (%)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Interest Income Yield | %
Horizontal Common-Size Analysis

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ

Nonearmarked  Loans 13.0% 12.2% 13.7% 82 bps -69 bps

Corporate 25.2% 23.6% 24.1% 165 bps 107 bps

Receivables Discount 19.3% 18.4% 18.8% 95 bps 48 bps

Checking Discounts 37.4% 35.2% 38.1% 213 bps -74 bps

Credit Card Discounts 17.0% 17.8% 15.5% -78 bps 155 bps

Working Capital 24.6% 23.4% 25.9% 113 bps -130 bps

Guaranteed Account 61.9% 61.2% 53.3% 69 bps 863 bps

Overdraft 369.6% 343.7% 336.3% 2,583 bps 3,326 bps

Auto 18.8% 18.4% 19.8% 37 bps -95 bps

Other Goods 18.3% 18.4% 18.6% -7 bps -22 bps

Leasing | Auto 16.8% 18.1% 19.0% -131 bps -221 bps

Leasing | Other 16.2% 17.8% 15.4% -166 bps 77 bps

Vendor 17.9% 18.1% 15.6% -17 bps 230 bps

Compror 19.2% 15.8% 18.7% 347 bps 55 bps

Credit Card 57.8% 39.6% 49.8% 1,812 bps 797 bps

ACC 5.4% 5.5% 6.7% -7 bps -126 bps

Import Financing 10.5% 11.8% 8.5% -135 bps 198 bps

Export Financing 13.8% 14.4% 15.3% -63 bps -151 bps

Foreign Lendings 14.7% 16.5% 16.1% -183 bps -140 bps

Individuals 61.0% 60.1% 54.3% 88 bps 672 bps

Overdraft 138.7% 138.9% 135.5% -16 bps 319 bps

Personal Loans 54.7% 54.2% 45.9% 48 bps 876 bps

Nonearmarked 118.1% 116.6% 99.9% 150 bps 1,824 bps

Payroll 27.4% 27.1% 25.1% 33 bps 229 bps

Payroll | Public Sector 23.7% 23.6% 25.0% 14 bps -126 bps

Payroll | Private Sector 57.4% 56.2% 41.1% 116 bps 1,622 bps

Payroll | Retirees 24.0% 23.9% 23.2% 12 bps 81 bps

Auto 27.7% 26.4% 29.5% 127 bps -181 bps

Credit Card 89.6% 87.9% 80.2% 172 bps 940 bps

Checking Discounts 39.0% 37.6% 44.2% 140 bps -524 bps

Renegotiations 50.1% 48.9% 46.6% 120 bps 352 bps

Earmarked  Loans 11.6% 11.4% 11.8% 21 bps -19 bps

Corporate 13.0% 12.2% 13.7% 82 bps -69 bps

Agribusiness 12.3% 12.5% 13.2% -26 bps -89 bps

Real Estate 11.7% 12.7% 11.8% -94 bps -5 bps

BNDES 14.0% 10.0% 11.1% 394 bps 284 bps

Individuals 11.2% 11.2% 11.3% 3 bps -7 bps

Agribusiness 11.1% 11.6% 11.4% -50 bps -24 bps

Real Estate 11.0% 10.8% 11.0% 18 bps -2 bps

BNDES | Investments 9.8% 10.1% 10.6% -28 bps -75 bps

BNDES | Agribusiness 9.1% 9.5% 9.3% -41 bps -17 bps

Microcredit 55.6% 48.8% 50.2% 674 bps 535 bps

Total 32.8% 32.1% 29.9% 70 bps 290 bps
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Table 08: Delinquency Breakdown – Complete Table (%)

February 25, 2026

Source: Brazilian Central Bank (BCB) and XP Research.

Delinquency | Over 90 Days
Horizontal Common-Size Analysis

Jan-26 Dec-25 Jan-25 MoM Δ YoY Δ

Nonearmarked  Loans 5.5% 5.4% 4.4% 17 bps 110 bps

Corporate 3.4% 3.1% 2.8% 23 bps 52 bps

Receivables Discount 0.8% 0.7% 0.7% 16 bps 17 bps

Checking Discounts 3.6% 3.6% 2.7% 4 bps 90 bps

Credit Card Discounts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 bps 1 bps

Working Capital 4.0% 3.9% 4.2% 14 bps -19 bps

Guaranteed Account 4.0% 4.0% 2.7% -5 bps 129 bps

Overdraft 20.5% 22.7% 16.1% -215 bps 447 bps

Auto 4.0% 3.7% 2.6% 29 bps 135 bps

Other Goods 3.3% 3.2% 2.6% 18 bps 71 bps

Leasing | Auto 0.6% 0.8% 0.4% -19 bps 13 bps

Leasing | Other 0.7% 0.5% 0.5% 24 bps 23 bps

Vendor 0.5% 0.5% 0.1% 2 bps 34 bps

Compror 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0 bps 2 bps

Credit Card 8.2% 7.7% 6.0% 55 bps 225 bps

ACC 0.9% 0.7% 0.8% 24 bps 14 bps

Import Financing 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 2 bps -1 bps

Export Financing 0.4% 0.4% 0.7% 3 bps -23 bps

Foreign Lendings 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1 bps 2 bps

Individuals 7.0% 6.9% 5.6% 9 bps 138 bps

Overdraft 16.5% 17.3% 13.1% -88 bps 340 bps

Personal Loans 4.8% 4.7% 3.7% 6 bps 104 bps

Nonearmarked 8.8% 8.4% 6.5% 37 bps 229 bps

Payroll 2.7% 2.8% 2.4% -9 bps 29 bps

Payroll | Public Sector 2.6% 2.9% 2.4% -28 bps 23 bps

Payroll | Private Sector 5.6% 5.4% 7.9% 28 bps -224 bps

Payroll | Retirees 1.9% 1.9% 1.6% 1 bps 30 bps

Auto 5.6% 5.6% 4.4% 2 bps 124 bps

Credit Card 9.2% 9.0% 7.1% 24 bps 207 bps

Checking Discounts 3.5% 3.5% 2.9% 0 bps 64 bps

Renegotiations 17.1% 17.3% 18.5% -20 bps -140 bps

Earmarked  Loans 2.5% 2.2% 1.5% 31 bps 105 bps

Corporate 1.5% 1.4% 1.2% 7 bps 26 bps

Agribusiness 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 6 bps 27 bps

Real Estate 0.8% 1.0% 0.6% -17 bps 27 bps

BNDES 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 2 bps 3 bps

Individuals 3.1% 2.7% 1.6% 43 bps 148 bps

Agribusiness 7.3% 6.5% 2.7% 85 bps 467 bps

Real Estate 1.3% 1.1% 1.2% 26 bps 16 bps

BNDES | Investments 2.1% 1.5% 0.4% 63 bps 175 bps

BNDES | Agribusiness 2.6% 2.4% 1.2% 12 bps 136 bps

Microcredit 5.4% 5.0% 3.7% 49 bps 178 bps

Total 4.3% 4.0% 3.2% 22 bps 106 bps
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1) This report was prepared by XP Investimentos CCTVM S.A. ("XP Investimentos or XP") according to the requirements provided in CVM Resolution 20/2021 and aims to provide information that can help the investors make their own investment decisions, and does not
constitute any kind of offer or purchase request and/or sale of any product. The information contained in this report is considered valid on the date of disclosure and has been obtained from public sources. XP Investimentos is not liable for any decisions made by the customer
based on this report.
2) This report was prepared considering the product risk classification in order to generate allocation results for each investor profile.
3) All of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the research analyst’s personal views regarding any and all of the subject securities or issuers. No part of analyst(s) compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to the specific
recommendations or views expressed in this research report.
4) The signatory of this report declare that the recommendations reflect solely and exclusively their personal analyses and opinions, which have been produced independently, including in relation to XP Investimentos and which are subject to modifications without notice due
to changes in market conditions, and that their remuneration are indirectly affected by revenue from business and financial transactions carried out by XP Investimentos.
5) The analyst responsible for the content of this report and the compliance with CVM Resolution 20/2021 is indicated above, and, in the event of an indication of another analyst in the report, the person responsible will be the first accredited analyst to be mentioned in Report.
6) XP Investimentos’ analysts are obligated to comply with all the rules laid down in the APIMEC Brasil’s conduct code for the securities analyst and XP Investimentos’ analyst of securities conduct policy.
7) Customer service is carried out by XP Investimentos employees or by investments advisors who perform their activities through XP, in accordance with CVM Resolution 178/2023, which are registered in the national association of brokers and distributors of securities
(“ANCORD”). The investments advisors may not provide consulting, administration or management of customer net worth, and must act as an intermediary and request prior authorization from the client for the realization of any operation in the capital market.
8) For the purpose of verifying the adequacy of the investor's profile to the investment services and products offered by XP Investimentos, we use the methodology of adequacy of products by portfolio, in accordance with the ANBIMA Rules and Procedures of Suitability No. 01
and the ANBIMA Code of Regulation for Distribution of Investment Products. This methodology consists of assigning a maximum risk score for each investor profile (conservative, moderate and aggressive), as well as a risk score for each of the products offered by XP
Investimentos, so that all customers can have access to all products, provided that within the amounts and limits of the risk score defined for their profile. Before applying to the products and/or contracting the services subject to this material, it is important that you verify that
your current risk score includes the application in the products and/or the contracting of the services in question, as well as whether there are limitations of volume, concentration and/or quantity for the desired application. You can consult this information directly at the time
of transmission of your order or by consulting the overall risk of your wallet on the portfolio screen (Risk View).f your current risk score does not support the desired application/contract, or if there are limitations in relation to the amount and/or financial volume for said
application/contracting, this means that, based on the current composition of your portfolio, this application/contract is not appropriate to your profile. If you have questions about the process of suiting the products offered by XP Investimentos to your investor profile, please
refer to the FAQ. Market conditions, climate change and the macroeconomic scenario can affect investment performance.
9) The profitability of financial products may present variations and their price or value may increase or decrease in a short period of time. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Performance disclosed is not net of any applicable taxes. The information
present in this material is based on simulations and the actual results may be significantly different.
10) This report is intended exclusively for to the XP Investimentos’ network, including XP’s investments advisors and XP’s customers, and may also be released on XP’swebsite. It is prohibited to reproduce or redistribute this report to any person, in whole or in part, whatever the
purpose, without the prior express consent of XP Investimentos.
11) XP Investimentos’ ombudsman has the mission to serve as a contact channel whenever customers who do not feel satisfied with the solutions given by the company to their problems. The contact can be made via telephone 0800 722 3710 if you are in Brazil or via
ombudsman form if you are in other localities: ttps://institucional.xpi.com.br/ouvidoria.aspx/.
12) The cost of the transactions billing policies are defined in the operational cost tables which are made available on XP Investimentos website: www.xpi.com.br.
13) XP Investimentos is exempt from any liability for any damages, direct or indirect, that come from the use of this report or its contents.
14) Technical analysis and fundamental analysis follow different methodologies. Technical analysis is performed following concepts such as trends, support, resistance, candles, volume, and moving averages, amongst others. Fundamental analysis uses as information the results
disseminated by the issuing companies and their projections. In this way, the opinions of fundamental analysts, who seek the best returns given the market conditions, the macroeconomic scenario and the specific events of the company and the sector, may differ from the
opinions of technical analysts, which aim to Identify the most likely movements on asset prices, using "stops" limit possible losses.
15) Equity investments available are portion a company’s capital that is traded on the market. Stock is a variable financial investment (i.e. an investment in which profitability is not pre-established and varies depending on market quotations). Investment in stock is a high-risk
investment and past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results and no statement or warranty, expressed or implied, is made in this material in relation to future performance. Market conditions, macroeconomic scenario, company and sector specific events can
affect investment performance and may even result in significant asset losses. The recommended duration for equity investments is medium-long term. There is no guarantee of investment return for customers’ investments in stock.
16) Investment in options is the purchase or sale rights of a good shall be negotiated at a price fixed at a future date, and the purchaser of the negotiated duty should pay a premium to the seller as in a secure agreement. Operations with these derivatives are considered very
high risk for presenting high risk and return relationships and some positions present the possibility of losses higher than the capital invested. The recommended duration for the investment is short-term and the customer's assets are not guaranteed in this type of product.
17) Investment in terms are contracts for the purchase or sale of a certain number of shares at a fixed price for settlement within a specified period. The term of the contract is freely chosen by the investors, complying with the minimum period of 16 days and a maximum of 999
days. The price will be the value of the added share of a portion corresponding to the interest-which are set freely on the market, depending on the term of the contract. Every transaction in the term requires a guarantee deposit. These guarantees are provided in two forms:
coverage or margin.
18) Investments in futures markets are subject to significant loss of principal. a commodity is an object or price determinant of a future contract or other derivative instrument, which may substantiate an index, a fee, a movable value or a physical product. Commodities are
considered high risk investments, which include the possibility of price fluctuation due to the use of financial leverage. The recommended duration for commodity investments is short-term and customers’ assets are not guaranteed in this type of product. Market conditions and
the macroeconomic scenario can affect the performance investments.
19) This institution is adhering ANBIMA Code of Regulation for Distribution of Investment Products.
20) XP Investments US, LLC, a broker-dealer registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, has assumed responsibility for this research for purposes of U.S. law. All transactions arising from this research should be directed to XP Investments US, LLC, at +1 646-
664-0525.
21) XP Investimentos (a) managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, or (b) received compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months; or (c) expects to receive or intends to
seek compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the next 3 months.

Disclaimer February 25, 2026
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